The following foreign exchange swaps and options were unsettled as at 31 July 2018:

Description of open positions

Nominal
amount

USD

Average
strike price

$/€

Forward foreign exchange contracts (USD sold forward vs. EUR) 130,000,000 1.23
Long position – USD calls vs. EUR 70,000,000 1.10
Short position – USD puts vs. EUR 70,000,000 1.29

Valuation of foreign
exchange derivative

positions
€

Aggregate revaluation loss (3,566,064)
Margin accounts balance – amounts paid 3,500,000

Unsettled amount payable (66,064)

The impact of an appreciation or depreciation in foreign exchange rates on the NAV has been measured at the underlying portfolio level.
The Directors consider a change in foreign exchange rates by 10% to be a reasonably plausible change.

VOLTA FINANCE LIMITED annual report and accounts 201848

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
CURRENCY RISK CONTINUED
Currency rate sensitivity as at 31 July 2018

Impact of an appreciation
in foreign exchange rates by 10%

Impact of a depreciation
in foreign exchange rates by 10%

Price impact
on NAV

Percentage
impact on NAV

Price impact
 on NAV

Percentage
impact on NAV

CHF/EUR 356,382 0.1% (356,382) (0.1%)
USD/EUR 10,243,351 3.4%  (9,766,936) (3.2%)

Currency risk profile as at 31 July 2017
Denominated

in EUR
€

Denominated
in USD

€

Denominated
in GBP

€

Denominated
in CHF

€
Total

€

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss  112,078,738  201,353,696  —  7,851,480  321,283,914
Derivative contracts 64,986,940 (64,289,402)  —  —  697,538
Trade and other receivables  123,672  154,857  4,091  —  282,620
Cash and cash equivalents  29,341,162  6,952,465  96,272  697,242  37,087,141
Loan financing received under
repurchase agreement  —  (38,101,500)  —  —  (38,101,500)
Interest payable on loan financing  —  (143,405)  —  —  (143,405)
Trade and other payables  (3,942,786)  (11,470,883)  (188,061)  —  (15,601,730)

 202,587,726  94,455,828  (87,698)  8,548,722  305,504,578

The following foreign exchange swaps and options were unsettled as at 31 July 2017:

Description of open positions

Nominal
amount

USD

Average
strike price

$/€

Forward foreign exchange contracts (USD sold forward vs. EUR) 115,000,000 1.11
Long position – USD calls vs. EUR 68,500,000 0.99
Short position – USD puts vs. EUR 68,500,000 1.18

Valuation of foreign
exchange derivative

positions
€

Aggregate revaluation gain  4,993,846
Margin accounts balance – amounts paid  (4,550,000)

Unsettled amount receivable  443,846

The impact of an appreciation or depreciation in foreign exchange rates on the NAV has been measured at the underlying portfolio level.
The Directors consider a change in foreign exchange rates by 10% to be a reasonably plausible change.

Currency rate sensitivity as at 31 July 2017
Impact of an appreciation

in foreign exchange rates by 10%
Impact of a depreciation

in foreign exchange rates by 10%

Price impact